



Date: 08-11-2019

Declaration of compliance – Maintenance Gel Nature and White

Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 requires that materials and articles which, in their finished state, are intended to be brought into contact with foodstuffs, must not transfer any components to the foodstuff in quantities which could endanger human health, bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the food or bring about deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics of the food.

To ensure compliance with Regulation (EC) no. 1935/2004, all chemicals used for Maintenance Gel Nature and White have been assessed and the products have been tested for migration as described below.

The chemical substances used for Maintenance Gel Nature and White are either listed in Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011 as amended or in the Swiss Regulation SR 817.023.21, or are classified as not hazardous – meaning that no substances classified as toxic, carcinogenic, mutagenic or dangerous to reproduction are used in the products.

Maintenance Gel Nature and White contain the following dual use additives:

- E170, Calcium carbonate
- E171, Titanium dioxide
- E321, cas no. 128-37-0, BHT
- E551 Silicon dioxide
- E903, Carnauba wax

Representative samples of wooden boards treated with Maintenance Gel Nature and White, applied according to the Technical Datasheet for the product, have been tested for specific migration, MOSH/MOAH, NIAS and sensory properties for 2 hours at 40°C in worst case simulants. All results were below the migration limits, which means, that provided that Maintenance Gel Nature and White are applied to the wood and dried/cured according to the information given in the Technical Datasheet, the product will comply with Regulation (EC) no. 1935/2004 for contact with all types of food for a maximum of 2 hours at a maximum of 40°C

Maintenance Gel Nature and White are manufactured in compliance with Regulation (EC) no. 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Furthermore Maintenance Gel Nature and White comply with Regulation (EC) no. 1935/2004 article 3, 15 and 17 as well as the Danish Order no. 1248 of 30/10/2018

Date: 08-11-2019

Name: Jørgen Møller Jørgensen

Signature:

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Jørgen Møller Jørgensen", is written over a horizontal line.